designing, acquiring property for, equipping and constructing park improvements,18

recreational facilities, trail upgrades, and related capital improvements throughout the19

Anchorage Parks and Recreation Service Area20

Section 2. The sum of not to exceed Four Million Seven Hundred Ninety Thousand21

Dollars ($4,790,000) shall be borrowed by, for and on behalf of the Municipality for the22

aforesaid capital improvements and shall be evidenced by the issuance of general23

obligation bonds of the Municipality The bond proceeds shall be used only for payment24

of capital improvements and costs of issuance of the bonds.